International Journal of Innovative
Computing, Information and Control ICIC International c⃝2023 ISSN 1349-4198
Volume 19, Number 5, October 2023 pp. 1377–1391
COVID-19 AEROSOL SUCTION ROBOT TO ASSIST DENTIST
SURGERY BASED ON MOUTH OPENNESS DETECTION
USING DEEP LEARNING
Riyanto Sigit1, Aditia Yuliyanto1, Moch. Rochmad2
and Imam Safari Azhar3

Computer and Communication Technologies (ICECCT), Durgapur, India, DOI: 10.1109/ICECCT.
2017.8118009, 2017.
[10] Y.-C. Peng, D. Jivani, R. J. Radke and J. Wen, Comparing position- and image-based visual ser-
voing for robotic assembly of large structures, 2020 IEEE 16th International Conference on Au-
tomation Science and Engineering (CASE), Hong Kong, China, pp.1608-1613, DOI: 10.1109/CASE
48305.2020.9217028, 2020.
[11] G. Palmieri, M. Palpacelli, M. Battistelli and M. Callegari, A Comparison between Position-Based
and Image-Based Dynamic Visual Servoings in the Control of a Translating Parallel Manipulator,
Hindawi Publishing Corporation, DOI: 10.1155/2012/103954, 2012.
[12] H. Shi, J. Chen, W. Pan, K.-S. Hwang and Y.-Y. Cho, Collision avoidance for redundant robots
in position-based visual servoing, IEEE Systems Journal, vol.13, no.3, pp.3479-3489, DOI: 10.1109/
JSYST.2018.2865503, 2019.
1390 R. SIGIT, A. YULIYANTO, M. ROCHMAD AND I. S. AZHAR
[13] D. Calaver, L. Floroian and S. M. Grigorescu, Assistive rehabilitation using a 7-DoF robotic arm with
self-collision and obstacle avoidance system, 2019 E-Health and Bioengineering Conference (EHB),
Iasi, Romania, pp.1-4, DOI: 10.1109/EHB47216.2019.8970082, 2019.
[14] A. D. Nishad, Driver Drowsiness Using Keras, https://www.kaggle.com/code/adinishad/driverdrow
siness-using-keras/dat, 2021.
[15] Y. Ju, X. Wang and X. Chen, Research on OMR recognition based on convolutional neural networks
TensorFlow platform, 2019 11th International Conference on Measuring Technology and Mecha-
tronics Automation (ICMTMA), Qiqihar, China, pp.688-691, DOI: 10.1109/ICMTMA.2019.00157,
2019.
[16] TensorFlow, TensorFlow 2 Detection Model Zoo, www.github.com/tensorflow/models/blob/master/
research/object detection/g3doc/tf2 detection zoo.md, 2022.
[17] L. Cao, X. Zhang, J. Pu, S. Xu, X. Cai and Z. Li, The field wheat count based on the EfficientDet
algorithm, 2020 IEEE 3rd International Conference on Information Systems and Computer Aid-
ed Education (ICISCAE), Dalian, China, pp.557-561, DOI: 10.1109/ICISCAE51034.2020.9236918,
2020.
[18] K. Lin, J. Chen, A. Chen and H. Huang, Application of the EfficientDet algorithm in traffic flow
statistics, 2020 16th International Conference on Computational Intelligence and Security (CIS),
Guangxi, China, pp.140-143, DOI: 10.1109/CIS52066.2020.00038, 2020.
[19] J. Zhang, Y. Zhang, Y. Yan, R. Lin and X. Wang, MobileNet-SSD with adaptive expansion of
receptive field, 2020 IEEE 3rd International Conference of Safe Production and Informatization
(IICSPI), Chongqing, China, pp.177-181, DOI: 10.1109/IICSPI51290.2020.9332204, 2020.
[20] G. Yu, L. Wang, M. Hou, Y. Liang and T. He, An adaptive dead fish detection approach using
SSD-MobileNet, 2020 Chinese Automation Congress (CAC), pp.1973-1979, 2020.
[21] W. Wang, Y. Li, T. Zou, X. Wang and J. You, A novel image classification approach via Dense-
MobileNet models, Mobile Information Systems, DOI: 10.1155/2020/7602384, 2020.
[22] X. Hu and B. Huang, Face detection based on SSD and CamShift, 2020 IEEE 9th Joint International
Information Technology and Artificial Intelligence Conference (ITAIC), Chongqing, China, pp.2324-
2328, DOI: 10.1109/ITAIC49862.2020.9339094, 2020.
[23] S. Chen, J. Liu, W. Niu, Y. Han, Y. Xiao, Y. Xue and X. Ye, Research on the detection method for
insulation piercing connectors and bolts on the transmission line based on SSD algorithm, 2019 IEEE
4th Advanced Information Technology, Electronic and Automation Control Conference (IAEAC),
Chengdu, China, pp.960-964, DOI: 10.1109/IAEAC47372.2019.8997943, 2019.
[24] A. Lin, Y. Liu and L. Zhang, Mushroom detection and positioning method based on neural network,
2021 IEEE 5th Advanced Information Technology, Electronic and Automation Control Conference
(IAEAC), Chongqing, China, pp.1174-1178, DOI: 10.1109/IAEAC50856.2021.9390669, 2021.
[25] F. Zhang, Q. Li, Y. Ren, H. Xu, Y. Song and S. Liu, An expression recognition method on robots
based on MobileNet V2-SSD, 2019 6th International Conference on Systems and Informatics (IC-
SAI), Shanghai, China, pp.118-122, DOI: 10.1109/ICSAI48974.2019.9010173, 2019.
[26] K. R. Ummah, T. Karlita, R. Sigit, E. M. Yuniarno, I K. E. Purnama and M. H. Purnomo, Effect
of image pre-processing method on convolutional neural network classification of COVID-19 CT
scan images, International Journal of Innovative Computing, Information and Control, vol.18, no.6,
pp.1895-1912, 2022.